
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
 

  

MEETING  BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

 Member Authority 
 Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council 
 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Fishwick Wokingham Borough Council 
 Councillor Haseler The Royal Borough of Windsor 

& Maidenhead 
 Councillor Nazir Slough Borough Council 
 Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council 
 Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

(Director& Chairman of Stuart 
Michael Associates, consulting 
engineers) 

 Laura Fitzgerald Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Bob Mountain Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Nigel Nawacki Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

   
STEPHEN BROWN 

 Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 



 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

PART 1 
 
 Apologies for absence.  

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- 

 It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire area will take precedence over a member’s own interests or 
those of their nominating authority. 
 
All members must declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they 
have a pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the 
meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct of the nominating 
authority or LEP.  The Chair will invite any member representing a local 
authority seeking financial approval for a scheme to declare that interest. 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2022 

 
1 - 6 

 
3.   Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work' 

 
7 - 8 

 
4.   2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 & Slough Energy Hub Schemes 

 
9 - 12 

 
5.   Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update 

 
To Follow 

 
6.   One Year Evaluation Reports 

 
13 - 142 

          2.09.1 NCN 422 
         2.13 Wokingham Thames Valley P&R 
         2.28 Bracknell A3095 Corridor 
         2.47 Bracknell Town 'the deck' 
 

 

 
7.   Transport for the South East 

 
143 - 152 

 
8.   BLTB Forward Plan 

 
153 - 154 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting - 9th March 2023 

 
- 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to observe this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer via the live stream.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer if you have any 
problems accessing the live stream. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.   
 

 



 

 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th July, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Fishwick  Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Haseler  RBWM 
Councillor Nazir  Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Somner  West Berkshire Council 
Stuart Atkinson  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Bob Mountain  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Nigel Nawacki  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Brunel-Walker and Simon Ratcliffe 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Election of Chair for 2022/23  
 
Nominations were invited for the Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming municipal 
year.  The Founding Document stated that a Local Authority Member should 
chair BLTB. 
  
Councillor Page was proposed by Councillor Nazir and seconded by 
Councillor Somner. 
  
There being no other nominations, Councillor Page was elected as Chair for 
the next year. 
  
Resolved –   That Councillor Page be elected as Chair of BLTB for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
  

(Councillor Page in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting) 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  
 
Nominations were invited for the Vice-Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  It was confirmed that the Founding Document of the BLTB 
required that the Vice-Chair be from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
members. 
  
Laura Fitzgerald was proposed by Bob Mountain and seconded by Stuart 
Atkinson. 
  
There being no other nominations, Laura Fitzgerald was elected as Vice-Chair 
for the next year. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

 
Resolved –   That Laura Fitzgerald be elected as Vice-Chair of BLTB for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November 2021  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local 

Transport Body held on 11th November 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5. Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'  

 
Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes. 
 
Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted. 
 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21  
 
A report was received that set out the progress of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal schemes and those funded by the Business 
Rates Retention Pilots (BRRP) of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the transport 
element of the Getting Building Fund released in September 2020. 
  
It was noted that all funding was fully allocated.  Fourteen projects were still 
onsite.  On a risk basis, BLTB reviewed each of the red/amber rated schemes 
in turn to monitor progress.  A summary of the updates was as follows: 
  

         2.01 Newbury:  King’s Road Link Roa
[...]
hat was considered appropriate. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the progress be noted on the schemes previously given 
programme entry status as set out in the report. 
  

(b)  That the proposed changes to scheme 2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 
be noted and that BLTB receive a full report in November 2022. 

 
7. Evolving Role of BLTB and BSTF  

 
The Chief Executive of the LEP introduced a report that outlined the way in 
which the role and function of the Berkshire Local Transport Body could 
evolve in future. 
  
Consideration of the future role of BTLB was appropriate in view of the 
Government’s review of LEPs and the fact the Local Growth Fund (LGF) had 
been committed and future funding was moving towards local authorities 
bidding for infrastructure funds.  BLTB had approved almost £173m of capital 
funds since it had been established in 2013 and it had been acknowledged 
that the programme had been well managed.  However, with the ending of 
LGF and other programmes capital funding for infrastructure would not be 
channelled through the LEP in future and BLTB would no longer have a role in 
making investment decisions. 
  
(Nigel Nawacki joined the meeting) 
  
There was still likely to be a role for BLTB and/or the informal Berkshire 
Strategic Transport Forum (BSTF) to provide a vehicle for sharing best 
practice, co-ordination and a pan-Berkshire voice on transport issues.  
However, the formal governance arrangements and assurance structures as 
they currently existed would not be required.  There were residual issues to 
be resolved, including those discussed under the previous agenda item, 
therefore a BLTB meeting in November would be convened and at that 
meeting a decision would be made about whether the BLTB would continue or 
be merged into the BSTF. 
  
Members recognised the value of a pan-Berkshire group focused on transport 
and infrastructure issues and commented that cross-boundary working would 
remain an important priority irrespective of the ch
[...]
upported and the reports were noted. 
 
Resolved – That the revised evaluation process be agreed and reports from 
scheme promoters be noted. 
 

9. BLTB Forward Plan  
 
The BLTB Forward Plan which set out the matters to be considered at the 
next meeting on 10th November 2022 was considered an noted. 
  
The LEP Chief Executive gave a comprehensive update on the national 
‘levelling up’ initiatives included the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  Each local 
authority needed to produce an ‘investment plan’ by August and the LEP was 
working with the councils across Berkshire.  DLUHC would then consider and 
approve investment plans with the first tranche of £2.6bn funding available 
over the next three years starting to be allocated.  BLTB would receive an 
update in November. 

Page 5



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

  
Resolved –   That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 10th November 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was 10th November 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.01 pm) 
 

Page 6



Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (TVB LEP) and the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) – investing in strategic infrastructure 

This briefing note is intended to set out the way TVB LEP works with BLTB to invest Local Growth 
Funds in transport schemes. 

1. TVB LEP is a business-led organisation responsible for determining the key funding priorities to 
which Local Growth Funds (LGF) and other public resources are directed in order to implement a 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and meet its commitments in the TVB Growth Deals. As a company 
limited by guarantee (registered at Companies House No. 07885051) it operates according to its 
Articles of Association, which comply with the Companies Act 2006. As a publicly-funded body it 
behaves in accordance with an Assurance Framework, which determines the practices and standards 
necessary to provide assurance to government an
[...]
on 
and any other 
regulatory 
approvals, 
design, costs, 
environmental 
and other 
impact 
assessments. 
The scheme 
FBC is then 
subject to 
independent 
scrutiny and a 
report is made 
to BLTB

P
age 8



 

Item 4 BLTB 10 November – Slough MRT Phase 2 and Energy Hub Schemes 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alison Webster, Chief Executive, Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

Item 4:  2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 & Slough Energy Hub Schemes 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report considers a paper from Slough Borough Council (SBC) on the viability of the park and 
ride element of Phase 2 of the Slough MRT and the conclusion of work by consultants, carried out 
on behalf of SBC and the LEP, on an alternative proposal for an Energy Hub on the site. 

Background 

2. At the previous meeting in July 2022, BLTB discussed the position regarding scheme 2.34 Slough: 
MRT Phase 2 following the approach by Slough Borough Council seeking to re-focus the park & ride 
element as an Energy  Hub, incorporating electric vehicle charging and hydrogen refuelling. 

3. BLTB requested that a report be brought to the next meeting demonstrating the evidence for the 
move away from the park & ride and why Slough Borough Council considered the original business 
case to no longer be viable and any impacts on the approved MRT scheme. 

4. Members also agreed to receive an update  on the assessment  of  funding  and  delivery  options  
for the possible Energy Hub being carried out by consultants, UK Power Network Services (UKPNS) 
that would demonstrate the viability of an Energy Hub and whether it was something the LEP 
should consider funding. The cost of this report was £48,290. The LEP appointed UKPNS on behalf 
of SBC and the cost will therefore be included within the total costs for the Slough MRT project.  

Assessment of the viability of the Slough Park and Ride proposal carried out by Slough Borough Council 

5. 
[...]
d at another location where 
there are no Green Belt restrictions  

Page 11



 

Item 4 BLTB 10 November – Slough MRT Phase 2 and Energy Hub Schemes 

21.  So overall there is a good scheme here with a persuasive case for an energy hub, with EV being 
market driven and hydrogen needing support.  However, the case for hydrogen is predicated on use 
by local fleets.  

The use of BRRP Funding for an Energy Hub 

22. Taking the conclusions of the technical work, the next consideration is as to whether BRRP monies 
should fund this project, or whether we should look to reallocate the c.£5m currently allocated to 
the Slough MRT Phase 2 elsewhere. 

23. The Energy Hub clearly has value, but the analysis makes it clear that the EV element should be able 
to be delivered by the market and hence it not considered appropriate that public grant funding 
should be used in this way.  There is however as stronger case for supporting the hydrogen hub, 
either on its own or as part of an EV hub, though as the scope of the project will then have moved 
significantly away from the initial park and ride concept, a new business case would be required. 

24. However, there are two significant concerns about progressing with a business case for this scheme.  
The first relates to timing.   Even following a most optimistic trajectory the need to secure planning 
permission, potentially reaching an agreement with the landowners Grundon and developing a 
scheme is likely to be 2-3 years, with experience suggesting this could be optimistic.  Whilst there is 
no specific restriction on BRPP funding, it is difficult to justify tying up a significant amount of funding 
for so long. 

25. The second consideration is around the use of public funds.  Since Brexit, the UK have published their 
international commitments on subsidy, these are broadly similar to the previous state aid rules and 
therefore still prevent any unfair advantage being given by public authorities through state resources 
on a selective basis to any organisations that could potentially distort competition and trade. 

26. Whilst formal legal advice has not been sought there is a concern about the LEP being able to support 
a hydrogen facility that is primarily to support local fleets, likely to be Grundon themselves and Slough 
Borough Council. 

27. Given the above and the potential risks identified above versus the reward the recommendation from 
the LEP is that we don’t continue to allocate c.£5m to this scheme and instead consider other ways 
this funding is used.  This is considered further in Item 5. 

Recommendations 

28. That the report on the viability of the park and ride element of the 2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 project 
and associated reduced funding allocation be noted and that the scheme is not proceeded with. 

29. That the report on the assessment of an EV and Hydrogen Hub carried out by UK Power Network 
Services be noted. 

30. That it be agreed that the c.£5m previously allocated to the park and ride scheme be withdrawn. 

Page 12



 

Item 6 BLTB 10 November 2022 – One Year Evaluation Reports 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Brown, Chief Operating Officer, Slough Borough Council 

Item 6: One Year Evaluation Reports 

Purpose of Report 

1. At your meeting in July 2022, you approved a less intensive approach towards the impact reports 
being considered at this meeting to reflect the reduction in reporting requirements from 
government whilst still demonstrating the value of investment in infrastructure. 

2. This report introduces the one-year impact report for the following schemes 

• Scheme 2.09.1 – National Cycle Network 422  
• Scheme 2.13 – Wokingham Thames Valley Park & Ride  
• Scheme 2.28  – Bracknell A3095 Corridor 
• Scheme 2.47 – Bracknell Town ‘The Deck’ 

Recommendation 

3. You are recommended to note the reports from the scheme promoter and the LEP conclusions. 

Supporting
[...]
f the original design. In addition to this, the budget also increased due to 
extra greening works and additional measures had to be introduced to comply with social 
distancing regulations alongside the increased cost of materials during the construction period. 

31. An initial evaluation of the scheme in terms of its impact on traffic flows, journey times, reliability 
and collisions has been carried out.  Overall there has been a reduction in traffic flows, which is in 

Page 16



 

Item 6 BLTB 10 November 2022 – One Year Evaluation Reports 

line with that experienced elsewhere during the Covid-19 pandemic.  Most notable has been a 
significant reduction in rat running which has led to a massive improvement in both the efficiency 
of the Hanworth Roundabout and the quality of life for residents on Ringmead who had previously 
been affected by the excessive levels of rat running. The redesign of Hanworth Roundabout has 
also had a positive effect both in terms of increasing throughput through junction and increasing 
capacity as well as queuing as well as reducing journey times and making them far more reliable. 

32. In terms of collisions initial data suggests a reduction in road traffic collision of about a quarter 
following the implementation of the scheme. 

33. The one-year on impact report of the Bracknell A3095 Corridor is attached at Appendix 3. 

Bracknell Town ‘The Deck’ 

34. Bracknell Forest Council received £0.955m LEP funding from the Local Growth Fund towards the 
cost of this scheme, which represented just 5% of the forecast total scheme cost of £19.119m. The 
actual cost was £1.3m with the developer absorbing the additional portion over and above the 
grant funding allocation. 

35. The funding covered the cost of the demolition of the former Bentalls retail unit, to facilitate the 
proposed Deck scheme at the Lexicon in Bracknell Town Centre. The demolition works began in 
January 2021 and were completed in the September 2021 

36. The sche
[...]
d existing jobs in the town centre as without the 

 scheme, the number of unit vacancies is expected to increase, and this will 

 lead to job losses without the investment in the Deck. The total direct GVA 

 benefits of these safeguarded jobs across the appraisal period is circa £7.6m 

 in 2022/23 PV with a total of 80 jobs safeguarded.  

 Business Rates  

5.8 We also considered the increase in business rates as result of the new units 

 that will come forward. The increase in business rate revenue is expected to 

 be £1.2m in 2022/23 PV. 

  

6 Conclusion 

6.1 The TVB LEP funding allocation has directly delivered the demolition of the 
 former Bentalls retail premises and will underpin the next phase of the 
 regeneration. Further investment and economic activity has been achieved in 
 the Lexicon enabling the local economy to weather the post pandemic 
 changes. 

6.2 The grant funding has been fully utilised. 

 

Page 142



Item 7: BLTB 10 November 2022 Transport for the South East 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Brown, Chief Operating Officer, Slough Borough Council 

Item 7: Transport for the South East 

Payment of Subscriptions 

1. At your meeting in November 2021, you agreed to renew the annual subscription to Transport for 
the South East (TfSE) of £58,000 for 2021/22, with the amount to be split 6 ways between the 
constituent authorities. 

2. In its role as accountable body for the Berkshire Local Transport Body, Slough BC collected 
contributions from BLTB members and passed the subscriptions to East Sussex County Council, 
the accountable body for TfSE. 

3. For 2022/23 the subscription rate has been maintained at £58,000, however it has been agreed 
between TfSE and Slough Borough Council that for 2022/23 that TfSE should invoice the six local 
authorities individually for the subscriptions and they will make payment directly to TfSE rather 
than through Slough.
[...]
economic outcomes.   

Page 143

AGENDA ITEM 7



Item 7: BLTB 10 November 2022 Transport for the South East 

9. The consultation has now been completed and the LEP submitted a formal response on behalf of 
the BLTB, which is attached as Appendix 5.  Overall our response was very positive, as the SIPs 
commitment to responsible economic growth and the urgency with which carbon emissions need 
to be reduced are well aligned with our priorities.  The consultation response also gave us an 
opportunity to re-emphasise our key strategic transport priorities such as the need to progress 
western rail access to Heathrow Airport as soon as possible.  

10. TfSE have recently completed their consultation response analysis and have used this to refine the 
draft SIP, to ensure that it reflects the feedback received.  Overall TfSE consider the public 
consultation exercise to have been very successful with a good level of response to the 
consultation from a wide variety of different stakeholders. The results of the consultation showed 
that there is considerable support for key aspects of the draft SIP including the 2050 Vision, the 
‘decide and provide’ approach that was used to develop it, the case it makes for continued 
investment in the South East and its role in enabling TfSE to achieve its overall mission.  

11. Full details of the results of the consultation and proposed changes to the SIP will be presented to 
the TfSE Partnership Board for approval next Monday, 14th November, where we are represented 
by Councillor Tony Page. 

12. Once the SIP is approved there will be an opportunity for the BLTB to formally approve the draft 
final version of the SIP via our formal procedures, in is envisaged that this can be done at the next 
meeting on BLTB on 9th March 2023.  The final version of the SIP and the accompanying ISA will 
be presented to the Partnership Board for approval on 13th  March 2023. 

Recommendation 

13. To agree to a renewed annual BLTB subscription of £58,000 for TfSE to cover the period 2022/23, 
with the amount to be split 6 ways between the constituent authorities and to agree in principle, 
subject to individual authorities budget setting processes, that a similar payment is made in 
2023/24. 

14. To receive a report of the final draft of the SIP for formal approval at the next meeting of the BLTB. 

Page 144



 
 

Registered address: 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, Reading Berkshire RG2 6GP 
www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk  info@thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk  

A company limited by guarantee and registered at Companies House No. 07885051 

 

 

By Email 

9th September 2022 

Letter sent by email to tfse@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Transport for the South East 
County Hall, 
St. Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes 
BN7 1UE 
 
DRAFT Strategic Investment Plan for the South East Consultation 
Response from Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
This response has been prepared by the Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (Berkshire LEP) on 

behalf of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB)  We welcome the opportunity to respond to the 

consultation on the Draft Strategic Investment Plan for the South East by Transport for the South 

East. 

Berkshire LEP is an alliance between business, education and the public sector and is charged with 

a mandate to support and drive economic development and growth. In terms of transport and 

infrastructure we work to ensure that economic potential is not restricted by labour supply issues, 

strengthening networks to enable the flow of information between people and to use ideas better and 

making Berkshire’s towns genuine hubs in the knowledge economy.  The LEP has a key role in 

influencing and lobbying, especially in relation to national government and its delivery bodies such as 

Network Rail or National Highways and hence is closely aligned to the objectives and activities of 

TfSE. 

The BLTB was established in March 2013 to prioritise and implement transport capital
[...]
 left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2022
	3 Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'
	4 2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 & Slough Energy Hub Schemes
	Item 4:  2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 & Slough Energy Hub Schemes
	Purpose of Report
	Background
	Assessment of the viability of the Slough Park and Ride proposal carried out by Slough Borough Council
	Assessment of funding and delivery options for an EV and Hydrogen Hub carried out by UK Power Network Services
	The use of BRRP Funding for an Energy Hub
	28.	That the report on the viability of the park and ride element of the 2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 project and associated reduced funding allocation be noted and that the scheme is not proceeded with.
	29.	That the report on the assessment of an EV and Hydrogen Hub carried out by UK Power Network Services be noted.

	6 One Year Evaluation Reports
	Item 6: One Year Evaluation Reports
	Purpose of Report
	Appendix 1 - NCN 422
	Appendix 2 - Thames Valley Park and Ride
	Sheets and Views
	5165280-ATK-XX-XX-DR-L-002


	Appendix 3 - Bracknell A3095 Corridor
	Appendix 4 - Bracknell Town 'The Deck'

	7 Transport for the South East
	Item 7: Transport for the South East
	Payment of Subscriptions
	Strategic Investment Plan
	Appendix

	8 BLTB Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th November, 
2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillor Page (Chair)  Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Brunel-Walker  Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Fishwick   Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Haseler   RBWM 
Councillor Nazir   Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Somner   West Berkshire Council  
Stuart Atkinson   Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald   Berkshire LEP 
Nigel Nawacki   Berkshire LEP 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Atkinson (Deputy Member, Bracknell 

Forest Council) 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2022  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local 

Transport Body held on 14th July 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
13. Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'  

 
Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body operated in investing 
in local transport schemes. 
  
Resolved –   That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted. 
 

14. 2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 & Slough Energy Hub Schemes  
 
The Berkshire LEP Chief Executive introduced a report on the park and ride 
element of Phase 2 of the Slough MRT scheme and the conclusion of work by 
consultants on behalf of the LEP and Slough Borough Council, on an 
alternative proposal for an Energy Hub on the site. 
  
The background to the scheme was summarised.  It was noted there had 
been two elements, an MRT scheme and park & ride.  The MRT scheme was 
close to completion, however, it had become clear over the past two years 
that the park & ride element was not viable, partly due to changing 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 10.11.22 

 

circumstances including Heathrow airport expansion not proceeding at this 
time and similarly regeneration plans for Slough town centre being delayed.  
An alternative option of developing an electric vehicle and hydrogen hub was 
assessed and a summary of the conclusions were explained. 
  
The overall position was that there was a potentially good scheme with a case 
for an energy hub but that the EV element should be able to be delivered by 
the market and that the hydrogen hub element carried significant risks in 
relation to timing and the use of public funds.  There were also planning policy 
issues for the site, which was in the green belt.  It was therefore 
recommended that the c. £5m did not continue to be allocated to the scheme 
and the BLTB should consider other ways to utilise the funding.  After due 
consideration, this recommendation was agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the report on the viability of the park and ride element of the 2.34 
Slough MRT Phase 2 project  and associated reduced funding 
allocation be noted and that it be agreed that this element of the 
scheme not be proceeded with. 
  

(b)  That the report on the assessment of an EV and Hydrogen Hub carried 
out by UK Power Network Services be noted. 
  

(c)  That it be agreed that the c.£5m previously allocated to the park and 
ride scheme be withdrawn, noting that the cost of the UK Power 
Network Services work and development costs for the park and ride 
needed to be included within the overall project costs. 

 
15. Berkshire Capital Programme Update  

 
The Berkshire LEP Chief Executive introduced a report that updated BLTB on 
the progress of the schemes funded by Berkshire Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
deals, Business Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) and the transport element of 
the Getting Building Fund (GBF). 
  
It was noted that there was a now a very limited window to utilise all of the 
funding allocated to Berkshire and the priority was the maximise the available 
funds.  Any underspends would therefore need to be clarified by the end of 
November to inform investment decisions.  There were two transport projects 
with a red risk score: 
  

         Scheme 2.34 Slough MRT phase 2 (as discussed earlier in the 
meeting); and 

         Scheme 2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1. 
  
Members noted the current underspend on LGF of £16,395 from projects 
within the LEP skills and  business programmes and the underspend 
associated with Slough MRT project as discussed earlier in the meeting.  
BLTB was advised of the need to reallocate the £16,395 underspend from 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 10.11.22 

 

LGF to BRRP in order for these funds to be included this in discussions 
regarding how they might be used at the Berkshire Strategic Transport  
Members Forum.  This was approved. 
  
BLTB then reviewed each of the amber risk rated projects and scheme 
promoters provided updates which were noted. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the progress made on the schemes previously given programme 
entry status, as set out in the summary report, be noted. 
  

(b)  That the reallocation of £16,395 LGF to BRRP for scheme 2.32 
Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 outlined in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 of the report, to remove the current underspend 
in LGF, noted at paragraph 2, be approved. 
  

(c)  That the Berkshire Strategic Transport Members Forum be asked to 
consider possible options for reallocating the remaining funds. 

 
16. One Year Evaluation Reports  

 
BLTB received four one year evaluation reports under the revised evaluation 
approach agreed in July 2022. 
  
(Nigel Nawacki joined the meeting) 
  
Berkshire LEP and scheme promoters summarised the key findings from each 
of the evaluations which were noted: 
  

         Scheme 2.09.1 – National Cycle Network 422 – the scheme had been 
delivered on time and budget.  The scheme was aligned to LEP 
priorities and was considered to have delivered positive outcomes with 
improved infrastructure for cyclists.  The impacts of the Covid 
pandemic did make the recording of cycling flows difficult to assess. 
  

         Scheme 2.13 – Wokingham Thames Valley Park & Ride – the scheme 
was delivered successfully, although the Covid delays had resulted in 
the project going over budget.  The lessons learned were set out and 
future extension opportunities were noted. 
  

         Scheme 2.28 – Bracknell A3095 Corridor – the scheme was delivered 
3 months earlier than had been planned due to reduced traffic volumes 
during Covid.  There was an overspend of circa £2m which had been 
met by Bracknell Forest Council.  The scheme had delivered significant 
benefits in terms of increased capacity and reduced congestion and the 
initial assessment was that the project had been very successful. 
  
 
 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 10.11.22 

 

 
         Scheme 2.47 – Bracknell Town ‘The Deck’ – the LEP funding was for 

the demolition of the former Bentalls retail unit to facilitate the proposed 
Deck scheme at the Lexicon in Bracknell town centre.  The funding 
represented circa 4% of the total project costs.  The scheme was 
different to transport schemes in that the impacts would be dependent 
on the future regeneration of the town centre.  The development of the 
Deck had been delayed due to Covid and wider economic factors but it 
was hoped positive news would be announced soon. 

  
The reports were noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the one year evaluation reports from the scheme promoter 

and the LEP conclusions for the following schemes be noted: 
  

  Scheme 2.09.1 – National Cycle Network 422  
  Scheme 2.13 – Wokingham Thames Valley Park & Ride  
  Scheme 2.28 – Bracknell A3095 Corridor 
  Scheme 2.47 – Bracknell Town ‘The Deck’ 

  
 

17. Transport for the South East  
 
A report was considered that recommended approval of the annual 
subscription to Transport for the South East (TfSE) for 2022/23. 
  
Councillor Page stated that he was the BLTB representative on the TfSE 
Partnership Board. 
  
The subscriptions renewal would remain £58,000 for the year, to be split 
evenly across the six Berkshire authorities.  In previous years Slough Borough 
Council (the BLTB accountable body), had collected the contributions and 
paid East Sussex County Council (the TfSE accountable body).  However, for 
2022/23 it has been agreed that TfSE would invoice each Berkshire authority 
individually for their subscriptions and they would pay directly.  Councillor 
Page reminded members that any authority could choose to take out an 
individual subscription to TfSE rather than through the collective Berkshire 
agreement.  BLTB agreed the recommended collective subscription renewal 
for 2022/23 and the revised payment arrangements.  They also noted that 
subscription rates for 2023/24 were to remain at the same level and agreed in 
principle to support ongoing membership and payment of these fees, subject 
to individual authority’s budget setting arrangements. 
  
BLTB was updated on the TfSE Strategic Investment Plan (SIP), which had 
been presented to the Berkshire Strategic Transport Forum in July 2022.  
Berkshire LEP had submitted a response to the SIP consultation which was 
included as appendix 5 to the report and this was noted.  It was envisaged 
that the BLTB would be invited to formally approve the draft final version of 
the SIP at the next meeting on 9th March 2023. 
  



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 10.11.22 

 

Resolved – 
  

(a)  That a renewed annual BLTB subscription of £58,000 for TfSE to cover 
the period 2022/23 be agreed, with the amount to be split 6 ways 
between the constituent authorities and to agree in principle, subject to 
individual authorities budget setting processes, that a similar payment 
be made in 2023/24. 
  

(b)  To receive a report of the final draft of the SIP for formal approval at 
the next meeting of the BLTB. 

 
18. BLTB Forward Plan  

 
The BLTB Forward Plan which set out the matters to be considered at the 
future meetings was considered and noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting - 9th March 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th March 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.38 pm) 
 


